#### 504616384 10/29/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4663099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FLORIN POENARIU	09/15/2017
WILLIAM M. COBB JR.	09/15/2017
PATRICK COBB	05/08/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COASTAL INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	3700 ST. JOHNS INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY W
City:	JACKSONVILLE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32246

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15715287

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9043983911

Email: LBianco@rtlaw.com **ROGERS TOWERS PA Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1301 RIVERPLACE BLVD.

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1500** 

Address Line 4: JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C0234.15UCON1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA BIANCO
SIGNATURE:	/lisabianco/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=C0234.15Ucon1 \_ Executed-Assignments#page1.tif source=C0234.15Ucon1 \_ Executed-Assignments#page2.tif source=C0234.15Ucon1 Executed-Assignments#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 043976 FRAME: 0713** 504616384

source=C0234.15Ucon1 \_ Executed-Assignments#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 043976 FRAME: 0714

## PATENT, INVENTION AND TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of the sum of ten dollars in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PATRICK COBB, an individual having an address at 8410 Papelon Way, Jacksonville, Florida 32217 ("ASSIGNOR") has forever, irrevocably and unconditionally sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby forever, irrevocably and unconditionally sell, assign, transfer and convey unto COASTAL INDUSTRIES, INC., a Florida corporation having an office located at 3700 St. Johns Industrial Parkway West, Jacksonville, Florida 32246, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other jurisdictions worldwide in and to all ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes and all patents and patent applications therefor identified and described in the following United States patent applications: (1) United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/990,770, filed on May 9, 2014; (2) United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/067,944, filed on October 23, 2014; and (3) United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/116,767, filed on February 16, 2015 (collectively, the "Applications"), together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications, and any nonprovisional, division, extension, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or related applications thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued upon said Applications or upon any subsequent applications and non-provisional, division, extension, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or related applications thereof. The foregoing sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance further includes all ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes disclosed and/or claimed in the foregoing patent Applications and related applications, and all other related ideas, inventions, improvements, methods, and processes owned or invented by ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR forever, irrevocably and unconditionally also sells, assigns, conveys and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes and in and to all applications for Letters Patent therefore, and all Letters Patents issuing therefrom, in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said invention and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and ASSIGNOR further authorizes ASSIGNEE to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the said applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon the aforesaid applications, and any division, extension, continuation, reexamination, reissue and all related applications, to ASSIGNEE, for

PATENT REEL: 043976 FRAME: 0715 the sole use and behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to ASSIGNEE. This sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance also includes all past, present and future claims for infringement and other violations which could have been brought in ASSIGNOR'S name or with others.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance.

PATRICK CORR

05/08/2015

Dated:

	Signature:	
STATE OF FLORIDA	)	
COUNTY OF DUVAL	)	
is known to me or who has pro the person whose name is s Assignment and that he has sw considerations therein expresse	Public, on this day personally appeared PATRICK COBB, duced his drivers license of the State of Florida as proof that ubscribed to the foregoing Patent, Invention and Technology or to, subscribed to and executed the same for the purposes d and in the capacities therein stated.	he is plogy s and
GIVEN UNDER MIT F	IAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the day of May, 2	:015
	Print Name of Notary Public	
[Seal]		
[]	Notary Public in and for	
	the State of FLORIDA	
	My commission expires:	

#### ASSIGNMENT

Florin Poenariu, residing in Jacksonville, FL, U.S. and

William M. Cobb, Jr., residing in Jacksonville, FL, U.S.

hereafter called "the Assignor(s)", have made certain inventions and discoveries which are described in the patent specification entitled:

#### ADJUSTABLE DÓÓR ASSEMBLY FOR A SHÓWER ENCLÓSURE AREA

for the specification of which was filed on February 16, 2016 as Application No. 15/044.870

Whereas, COASTAL INDUSTRIES, INC., having offices and doing business at 3700 St. Johns Industrial Parkway W, Jacksonville, FL 32246, United States hereafter called "the Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges recited below, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee.

Now, this indenture witnesses that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I hereby do assign the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all Utility. Non-Provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and PCT Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, utility models, design registrations, reissues and extensions of any Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent.

Thereby authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise:

I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as the Assignee may direct.

I warrant that I have not knowlingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell mything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance:

Thereby coverant and agree and bind our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns to sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, execute all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the producement and maintenance of Letters Patent or other form of protection for said invention in the United States and foreign countries, and for further investing or confirming the right and title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, without charge to or additional consideration from said Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees.

Page 1 of 2

The undersigned declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that they have signed this document as their own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

se of Florida )

State of Florida ) ss County of Diviol )

On this 15 day of Scotteniaet, 2017 before me appeared Florin Pochariu, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

A OULA Notary Public



The undersigned declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that they have signed this document as their own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

State of Florida ) William M Cobb, Jr.

County of Duval ): s

On this 15 day of September 2017 before me appeared William M. Cobb. Jr., to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

(OFFICIAL S.M.L. M. FORD

WASSION

WINDSTON

WHEN THE STATE OF THE STA

Page 2 of 2